

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

JANE DOE NO. 1; JANE DOE NO. 3; WILLIAM)	
MUDD MARTIN HASKELL, M.D.; KELLY)	CASE NO. 1:20-CV-3247-RLY-MJD
MCKINNEY, N.P.; and WOMEN’S MED)	
GROUP PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION,)	CIVIL ACTION
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIANA;)	
COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA STATE)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; THE)	
INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL)	
LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA; THE)	
INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE INDIANA)	
STATE BOARD OF NURSING; and MARION)	
COUNTY PROSECUTOR,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 1

I. PLAINTIFFS..... 1

II. ENACTMENT OF THE CHALLENGED LAWS 2

 A. Background 2

 B. 2016 Enactments 4

 C. 2020 Enactments 6

 D. Beliefs About Developing Human Life 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE CHALLENGED LAWS VIOLATE FREEDOM OF SPEECH..... 11

 A. The Tissue Disposition Requirements 11

 1. The Tissue Disposition Requirements Compel Abortion Patients and Providers to Engage in Expressive Conduct..... 11

 2. The Tissue Disposition Requirements Fail Strict Scrutiny..... 14

 B. The State-Mandated Counseling Requirements..... 16

 1. The State-Mandated Counseling Requirements Compel Speech by Abortion Patients and Providers. 16

 2. The State-Mandated Counseling Requirements Fail Intermediate Scrutiny..... 18

II. THE CHALLENGED LAWS VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE 18

III. THE CHALLENGED LAWS VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE 21

 A. The Challenged Laws Lack a Legitimate Secular Purpose. 22

 B. The Challenged Laws Have the Primary Effect of Advancing Religion..... 24

C.	The Challenged Laws Fail the Coercion Test.....	26
IV.	THE CHALLENGED LAWS VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO ABORTION.....	27
A.	The Challenged Laws Are Not Reasonably Related to a Legitimate State Interest.....	28
B.	The Challenged Laws Impose Burdens on Abortion Patients That Are Not Justified by Proportional Benefits.....	30
C.	The State Mandated Disclosures Are Untruthful and Misleading.	30
V.	THE CHALLENGED LAWS VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION	31
A.	Equal Protection Standards	32
B.	The Challenged Laws Impermissibly Treat Abortion Patients and Providers Differently from Similarly Situated Patients and Healthcare Providers.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	21
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	12
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	14
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	31, 32
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	24
<i>Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....	21
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	22, 26
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	23
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19, 21
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	17 n.4
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	15
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680	19

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Cmty., Schs., 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018) 21, 24, 25

Freedom from Religion Found, Inc. v. City of Marshfield, 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000) 24

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 28

Hernandez v. Comm’r, 490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... 18

Hodgkins ex rel. Hodgkins v. Peterson, 355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004) 17

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 11, 12

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... 15

June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Russo, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... 27

Kaufman v. McCaughtry, 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) 19

Korte v. Sebelius, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 18

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 27, 29

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 22

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 21, 22

Logan v. Com. Union Ins. Co., 96 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1996) 10

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 24

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... passim

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 22, 23

Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n v. Clarke,
588 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2009) 24

Nat’l Inst. for Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 14, 17 & n.4, 31

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 32

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) 17 n.4

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
265 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Ind. 2017) 5

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... passim

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel,
806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) 27, 30

Police Dep’t of City of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 32

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 15

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 14, 16

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 14

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 24, 27

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 22

Schacht v. United States,
398 U.S. 58 (1970)..... 12

Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Koch,
623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010) 24

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,
316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 32

Spence v. Washington,
418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... 12

Stromberg v. California,
283 U.S. 359 (1931)..... 12

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 12, 14 n.3, 15

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 18, 19

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 12

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 17, 18

Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove,
468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006) 32

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... passim

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 29

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... 19

Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Rokita,
No. 1:18-cv-01904-SEB-MJD, 2021 WL 3508211 (Aug. 10, 2021) 32-33

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 27, 28

Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,
338 F. Supp. 3d 606 (W.D. Tex. 2018)..... 33, 34

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 11, 13, 15

Statutes

Pub. L. 127-2014, 2014 Ind. Acts 1472..... 3

Pub. L. 113-2015, 2015 Ind. Acts 829 3

Pub. L. 213-2016, 2016 Ind. Acts 3118..... 2, 3, 4, 5

Pub. L. 77-2020, 2020 Ind. Acts 465..... 3, 6, 7

Ind. Code § 16-18-2-128.7 4

Ind. Code § 16-21-3-1..... 7, 9

Ind. Code § 16-21-11-6..... 4

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1 6, 7, 8, 16

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-7..... 9

Ind. Code § 16-34-3-2..... 6, 7, 8

Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4..... 4, 5 & n.2, 6, 7

Ind. Code § 16-41-16-3..... 2, 33

Ind. Code § 16-41-16-10..... 7, 9

Ind. Code § 16-41-16-11..... 7

Ind. Code § 23-14-31-26..... 5 n.2

Ind. Code § 23-14-33-22..... 5

Ind. Code § 23-14-54-1..... 5

Ind. Code § 23-14-55-2..... 5 n.2

Ind. Code § 25-1-9-4..... 9

Ind. Code § 25-15-9-18..... 5 n.2

Ind. Code § 29-2-19-17..... 5 n.2

Ind. Code § 34-28-5-4..... 9

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 10

410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-2-8..... 7, 9

410 Ind. Admin. Code 35-1-3..... 3, 4

410 Ind. Admin. Code 35-2-1..... 5, 6

410 Ind. Admin. Code 35-2-2..... 7
